

BEFORE THE MEMBER, INDUSTRIAL COURT NO.1,  
MAHARASHTRA AT KOLHAPUR.

Comp(ULP)No.154/2021  
(MHIC09-000356-2021)

Municipal Transport Workers Union & Anr. .. Complainants.

V/s

Kolhapur Municipal Transport .. Respondent.

: ORDER BELOW EXH.C-8 :

The Ld. Counsel for Respondent has filed common application thereby urging to take Comp.(ULP)No.32/2019 on today's board. It is vehemently submitted that the issue under consideration in the said complaint has given rise to the question of maintainability of present complaints. It is therefore, urged to take the matter on today's board and refer the same for adjudication of application questioning the maintainability of present complaint as well as the interim relief.

2. The Ld. Counsel for the Complainants argued that the present application is mischievous and filed with ill intention to delay the present matter. The Comp.(ULP)No.32/2019 has no nexus with the present complaints. It is therefore urged to reject the application.

3. Heard Ld. Counsels. It is not disputed that Comp. (ULP)no.32/2019 is pending before this Court. No prejudice shall be

caused in case the same is taken on today's board. In case present application is rejected then the Respondent shall loose an opportunity to agitate his grievances towards the maintainability of present complaints. To expedite the present matters the application is allowed.

: ORDER :

- 1) The application is allowed.
- 2) The Clerk of the Court is directed to place Comp. (ULP)No.32/2019 on today's board.
- 3) Copy of this order be placed in Comp.(ULP)No.32/2019.

Kolhapur.

Date : 17.03.2022.

(S. S. Khandekar)  
Member,  
Industrial Court No.1, Kolhapur.